LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary

winding Lip

N

Companies House:

Zar fgrtber eforeeat oo plissse
rever £ aur gaelance at

PRI -T ST R TN eh Mo

L

Compsny =uToe!

Campary parein fui

Company detaiis
ip g 3 38 2 3 4

éNew Devetopment Conkractors Limited

L Filling inthis ferm

Bhrprannles il oTIr

OGS DhETH

Liquidatar's name

Ful fararaTel.

Gordon Allan BMart

FLrnETe

Simmaonds

Liguidator's address

Beldirg nare/numzsr

Crown House

Street

117 Higher Hillgate

JosT Iowr

Stockport

o rtyifag e

Cheshire

Postonds

Lowatry

Tk [sisafe!

T

Liquidator’s name ¢

o
Sdrnams

Folcing na—arrLns s o

Strept

Poatioue

Coeonty ffeg.on

Posooone

Country

I‘Gtherliquidalur

aratiel it

Luoriias

s Cther liquidator _
HEATGLE s ."
S OTERET R el drraeTOYE fiAL
tralia o 3307
Liguidator’'s address ¢

N R TR E e



LIQ03

Notice of progress reportin woluatary wincing bp

E Presenater information

Yourdansthavelag v any cortactinformation b t|f
“youdoitwillbe o Companizsbouse i F-haieEd qleery
antnpform. The comtactiniormaticnyau s wiline

g o genrchars af s g ar reZarg

- Gordur AN Simnoadsy

Simmaonds & Cormpany

Crown tl0UsE

117 ngEmrHil'g_at&

CSlackpaort

!_Cheshire

R

| c163 476 5244

Checklist

| We may return forms eompleted meorrecthy or
! yith nformation missing.

| Please make sure you have remembered the
fatllowing:

— o orita
trfprsiation baiz ontee pulfic Regsten.
Yoo ave attad1od thie raupures foLuments:
s e ihE T

TnELorSeTy mAmE ARG TLMmcRd Tat

Ve e

Elmpurt ant information

81l information on this Farm will appear on the
; public record.

IEI Where to send

" ¥ou may return this farm to any Companies House :
- addrass, however for expediendy we adwise you ta;
. return it to the address below:

VES, LIFPETEES
p0R1G 347

Tre Regstrar of omps
Croen ooy Tarcdiff,
P ox 30E0 Ladidf

L

mrtherinfurmaﬂun

; Fo-faitner = farmzliar pieAse ZR2502 aUdE e P TEY
Por L WERTR BT s ER Uy [amEd eIt |
AR ML e 2

R The™y L] e TER

 This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visitthe
ifarms page on the website at |
“www.gov.uk/companieshouse

“ho. ;e tamens p 30d Tee el EE e Can pivER R

ATV raen i D



LIQ63

Motice of progress repost inveluntary WINGing Up

LA E-g [ 2] o] 1] 9,

Perigd of progress report

08 05 [ a]clzyo0

Progress report

I _— . .
tal ThRe orcgesss tenoit s atteshed

Sign and date

dEGTs sireldE

Signature dete

7 scn 0



GAME/MWH/DA

23 Ortober 2020

TOALL MEMBERS AND CREDITORS

Blear Sirs

Simmonds & Company

ACCOUNANES NG FNS0L ENC Yy PRACTIVIONTES

(ceevre Feoour, 207 Harows Horre e
P PR (aEaniEs SAF 3RE

o

Frrrmans OO 970 344 Y
Foa a6l 470 3556

LA SR T o -
-l sl A'?-.GHELJ.?.' GE s f ar irioriats rr_ff'lu.ﬁ. ARG

RE: WNew Development Contractors Limited - In Liquidation

Plezse find enclgsad my anruai progress report on the conduct of this liguication.

Sheuld you have any gueries, please conzact this office.

Yours faithfully

Far and on oehalf of New Develapment Cantracters Limited

Gordon &.M. Simmonds
Liguidator

Gardan A M SimmoaAds is licensed ta act a5 an lasa

- " “vendy Bractit oner in he U by the [nisivency Practitioners assoriation
and 5 board by the Insavendy Code of Ethics wl-en carrying owt Sl professional work relating to ar lasolvency zppaintmens ﬂ




NEW DEVELOPMENT CONTRACTORS LIMITED - IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIGUIDATION
ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT

23 QCTOBER 2020

NEW DEVELOPMENT CONTRACTORS LIMITED - [N CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

ANNUAL REPORT

23 QOCTOBER 2020

CONTENTS

1. Inzreduction

2. Backgraund

3 Admiristration ang Planning tincluding statutory reporting)
4. Ascet Realisations

5 ifvestigations

. Creditors” Ciaims & Dividend Prospects

7. Costs and Expenses

s Furthar information

g, Canclusion

APFENDICES

1. Receipts and Payments Account

Z. Analysic of Time.cooty

3 Marrative of work undertaken

4. simmornds & Compary Charge Gut Fates and Disbursements Poficy



NEW DEVELOPMENT CONTRACTORS LIMITED - IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

1 INYRODUCTION

ANNUAL FROGRESS REFDORT
23 OLTOBER 2020

The purpose of this report 1z ko detail the acts and dealings of the Liguidator and it should
be reac in conjunction with the previcas carrespondence te Creditors,

B

BACKGROUND

New Develsprment Contracters Limited (“the Canpany”™)

Registzred Cffice:

Repgistered Number;

APPQINTMENT DETAILS

MWamsz of Liquidator:

Address of Liguidaror:

Date of Appointment of Liguidator

Meeting of Creditars

Period of Regart

Crown BEouse, 217 Highar Hilizate,
Stockport, SK1 3RE

9338234

G.A M. Simmaonds

Crowr House, 217 Higher Hillgate,
Stockport, SK1 3R

3 Septermaoer 2016
5 September 2016 {*592 Meeting”)

9 2entembar 2019 i B Septembear 2020
{“the Pericd™)

3 ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING {[INCLUDING STATUTORY REPORTING)

As Liguidator, | am required to meet a considerabte nusmber of statutory and regulatory
obligations. Whilst mary of these 1asks do not have a direct banefit in enhancing
realisations for the insolvency estate, they assist in the efficient and compliant
pregressing of the liguidation, which ensures that | and my staff carry out our work to
high professicnal stancards. The narrative detail in respect of these tasks may be found

in Appendix Il

4, ASSET REALISATIONS

The Liguidaters receiots ane’ sayments accaunt far the Periad is attached at Apperdix 1.

Plant and Machinery, Motor Vehicles, Office Equipment

Atotal sum has been realised of £3,750 by way of 3 connected party sale to the director

of the Campany, David Gavin.

£y i :
g . "’“
- ! T
cl z
= Iu = -
X _— LT T ST A
T e



MEW DEVELDPMENT CONTRACTORS LIMITED - IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATIGN
ANNUAL PROGRESS REFPORT
23 OCTOBER 2020

The draft accourts prepared as at 325 Decemoer 2015 provided net book values for thesa
assets of £3,409. Mr Gavir expressed an interest in purchasing the asseis and submitied
an offer of £3,7580.

This offer was cansidered acceptable and 10 avoid the ongoing ¢osts of storng and
marketing the assets, | concluded that Mir Gavin's offer was likely to represent the best
nett realisation for the estate,

Consequently, the assets were soid To Mr Gavin on 26 September 2016 for 23,750
Director's Loan Account

Following my enquiries inte the trading activities of the Company prior io liguidation, it
wias discovered tnat Mr Gavin had purchased a vehicle otilising Company funds in error,
This transactian totalled £6,360. Mr Gavin has repaid this sum in full.

My furtner enguiras revealed an additionsl paymert of £2,700 made by the Company on
behkalf of Mr Gavin Dersonally. Mr Gavin agreed tc repay the sum of £3,700in fuli. £3,500

has been paid as at the date of this report, It is considered unecenomical to pursua the
rermaining £200, =o the halance will be written off,

INVESTIGATION

Aniritial investigation into the company's affairs was undertaken to establish whether

there were sry potential asset recoveries or matters that justifiec further investigation.
As deseribed abowve, my investigation has led to recoveries totailing £9,860 to date, the

remaining £200 balance to be written off,

A returr on any individuals, who have been direciors of the Company inthe thres years

pricr 1o the insolvency, is required to be submitted to the Secretary of State within six
morths of our appointment. twould confirm that such a return has been subrmitted,

CREDITORS CLAIMS & DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

Secured Creditors

Thera are ng securea creditors,

Preferential Craditors

There are no preferential creditars,

Unsecyred Creditors

Agreed claims total £18,645.57. A further claim has beep sutimitted totalling £33,991.53
has vet to be adjudicated,




AT

NEW DEVELOPMENT CONTRACTORS LIMITED - IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION
ANNUAL PRCGRESS REPORT
23 O(TOBER 2020

Dividend Prospects

Itis expected that a dividend wiil be paid 10 unsecured creditars in due course.

COSTS AND EXPEMNSES

Toe payments shown on the summary af tme receints and payments at Appendix 1 are in
the mzin salf-explanatory.

Statement of Affairs Fee

The statement of affairs fee of £3,£00 was approved at the 588 Meeting and has now
been drawn,

Ligjuidator’'s Remuneration

The Liquidator's remuneratian was approved an a time cost hasis in refation to this
assignment, as autaorised by creditars at the =98 Meeting in accardance with the
foltowing resaiution:

"That the liquinator’s fees be fixed by reference to the time praperly
given by the liquidater and his staff in attending te matters arising in
the winding up, including time gven by them to sweh matters before
the liguidation commenced. These fees are to be paid as and when
funds becorme availzbie".

Summary of Costs

The Liguidator's time costs for the Pericd totals £1,56G0, representing 6
hours st an average hourly rate of £250.00, Mo further fee was drawn dusing the Pericd.
The time costs are detailed at Appendix il

The total time costs incurred since commencement of this assignmeat amount to £13,223
representing 53 hours at an average hourly rate of £245.49, A total sum of £7,500 has
bean arawn to date.

Liguidator's Expenses and Disbursements

No expenses were paid during thae period.

Mo Category 1 or 2 disbursements have been paid during the period.

Unpaid Category & disbursements total £51.29, consisting of postage costs only,
Unpaid Category 2 disbursements total £12,40, cansisting of photacopying costs only.
Information about this insolvercy process may be found an the R3 wehsite at

www.creditorinsalvencyguide.co.uk. A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liguidators’ Tees’ may
be found at:



10,

NEW DEYELOPMENT CONTRACTORS LIMITED - IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATIGN
ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT
23 OCTORER 2020

B oy

Cito - 20

A hard capy of the Creditors Guide may be ootained on reguest. 4 copy of this firm's charge-
out rates and disbursernent policy is attached at Appendix IV.

CREDITORS’' RIGHTS

An uncecured credito” may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence af
5% invalue of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in cuestion] reguest further
details of the Liguidatar's remuneration anc expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this
reper. Any secured creditor may request the same delails in the same time lirmit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the cencurrence of
10% in value of the cred:tors (including the creditor in guestian], apply to court to
challenge the amount and/or basis of the Liquidater's fees and the amount of any
proposed expenses ar expenses already incurred, within 8 weeks of receipt of this report.
fny securec creditor may make 3 similar appiication to court w thin the same time limit.

EC REGULATIONS

The Company's centre of main interest was Englanc and therefore it is considered that
the EC Reg:iations will apply, These proceeding are main proceedings as defined in
&article 3 of the £C Regulation,

CONCLUSION
Az refarred 10 abave, a dividend iz expected to be paid to unsecured crediters in due

course. | will cantact creditors again on this matter,

Yours faithfully
For and or hehalf of New Developrment Contractars Limited

Gorden A0 Simmonds
Liquidator



Appendix |

New Development Contractors Limited - in Creditors Voluntary Liguidation
Liguldator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 08 Geptember 2019 To 03 September 2020

SofAact As Previously 09/09/19 Total £
Repaorted to
_._. 086520
RECEIPTS
50 Plant & Machinery 50.08 ML 50,00
2,500 Motor Wahicles 3.500.00 NIL 3.500.00
NIL Direciors Loar 3 86000 NIL 9,860.00
200 Office Equiomeant 20000 NIL 205.06
3750 13,510.0C AL 13.610.00
PAYMENTS
Mil  Staterment of Affairs Fee $3.000.00) MIL (300000}
MIL  Legai Feas (5,00} MiL {5.00)
NIL  Liguidator's Fee (7.500.00] NIL (7,500.00)
ML Specific Bond §100.00) MIL (100000
NIL Case Management Fee (*10.00] NIL 110,00
MIL  Advertising (195.95) NIL {195.90}
— L (16,870.50; T NL__(10910.80)
3,750 CASH IN HAND 2 584910 NIE 2,698.1¢
STy
- N ‘
::n'
R = w A ‘ Ulane |E



New Develepment Contractors Limited - in Liguidation

Time and Charge Qut Summary_

Classification of Work

Administration & Flanning

Creaditers
TOTAL ROURS

TOTALCOSTS - £

1,560.00

1,541000%)

Hours
Liquicdator |Administration Staff |Secretarial Staff |Total Hours | Total Costs | Average Hourly Rate |
£ i
3.40 3.40 350,00 250.00
2.60 2.60 A50.00 250,00
E.00 - £.00 A60.00

anie
et




New Development Contractors Limited - in Liguidation
Time and Charge Out Summary
For The Period 9 September 2016 to 8 September 2020

Hours
Liquidator (Administration Staff |Secretarial Staff |Total Hours | Total Costs | Average Hourly Rate
£ £

Administration & Planning 300 2220 : 25.20 £,435.00 25536
Realisation of Assets 200 12.10 14.10 3,615.00 25638
Creditors 3.580 3.90 975.00 250.00
Investigatinng &.00 - 6.00 1,500.00 250,00
Annual Meetings and Beturns 2.00 1.80 3.80 693.00 183.68
TOTAL HOURS 500 1670 1.50 53,00 740.49
TAOTAL CQSTS - £ 1,A75.00 11,550.00 198.00 13,223.060

Aparadix I



Appendix 1If

Detaited list of waork undertaken for New Bevelopment Contractors Limited

In Crediters' Voluntary Liquidation far the review periad 9 September 2019 to 8 September
2020

Below is detailed infarmatian about the tasks undertaken by the Liqui¢asor.

 General Descriptian Includes

! -
Statutory and General
! Administration
Slahstoryiadvenizing Fling of documents ‘e meet statiieny reguiremants ‘noiuding annual receipts and
payments azsounts
Anmial carpadalion fax relurns

Dooument Filrn of dooumsenis
ma:nienancea e Bancdie Ties raviews documsni ng strategy
rewiEstehacklist Petindic reviews of ihe application of et~izal. anti-~azrey laundering ard ant-

bribery satequards
Mainienance of staritony and case orogression task lslz’dianes
J Upaatirg checkls:s

Bark scooynt * Bark accourt recorciiatizng
| adrrin siration Manterance of the estate cas- boos
i Flarning ¢ Review Oiscussions regarding sicateqies %0 ce pursuad
' Meetings with leam members tc consioer practicai, lechecal and legsl aspests of
) lhe cage e _ |
Reports Frepar-g a~nual pragrass ‘eno 10 creditrs roluding fee increase request. ].

" Creditors and
Distrlbutions :
Cregitar Communeation | Rece've ana follow uo creditor enguiries vwa lelephons
Review ang prepare comasaorderce to credilors and @eir represeantatives via
) facsimile. emzil and post,
! Taek-ng increase in fee anproval.

Daaiing with pronfs of Fecaipting and filing POOHwhen nat related @ a dvidena
dedt
" Pracassing proofs of Preparation of carrespondence =0 potential cradioors inviiing submission of POD )
deb; Recaipt of POD |
1

Adudicating PCO
Requast further infarmaticn ‘rom: claimanis regard.ng POO
Freparatior of comespendence to clairant adwising cutcome of adjudication




Appengix v

NEW DEVELOPMENT CONTRACTORS LIMITED

The following resotutions will be proposed at the megting;

2}

That the liquidator's fees be fixed by reference to the time properly given by the
liguidator and his staff in attending to matisrs arising in the winding up. inchuding
time given by them to such matters before the liquidation commenced.  These fees
are to be paid as and when funds became availadle.

The liquidator advised that tha following charge-out rates would be apniied and that
Simmonds & Company reserve the rignt to amend these rates from time to time

during the course of the liquidatlon - any rmateriat amendments to these rates to be
sdvised to creditors ang or the Liguigation Committee in the next statutony repori..

Grode of Stoff Wourly rote £'s (exciuding VAT)
At 1¥ Jonuory 2014

Principal 295

Senior Manager _ 250

Manager 195

Sacretarial/ather support staff 1:9

That, in accordanca with the revised Statement of insolveney Practice 9. the
liquidators be authorised to draw disbursaments for services provided by their own
firm in respect of mileage, at a maximum of 50p per mile (UEtO 2,000¢c) or 70p per
mile {over 2,000cc). Al other disbursements to be reimbursed at cost.

Photocopying for reports to creditors, and for excaptional amounts of photocopying
will be charged at 10p per copy.

No other category 2 disbursements wili be charged
That Simmuonds & Company ‘ees for assisting with the meeting held unier section

88 of The Insalvency Act 1986 shafl be fixed at £3,000 plus VAT and disbursements
plus WAT.

Creson Shner 277 Hipdwr Flilcaa, Seegpan (00000 BT 082 \




